GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT ::::: JUDICIAL BRANCH

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 21th December, 2019

No JDJ.11016/95/2019-ESTT-JUDI-Judicial/10 : On the recommendation of the Hon'ble Gaihati High Court communicated by the Registrar (Vigilance), Gauhati High Court vide letter no. HC.VII-19/2018/6640/A dated 13.11.2019, the Governor of Assam is pleased to designate the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Hamren, West Karbi Anglong District as Special Court to try offences under Section 28 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences (POCSO) Act, 2012.

No. JDJ.11016/95/2019-ESTT-JUDI-Judicial/10-A: On the recommendation of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court communicated by the Registrar (Vigilance), Gauhati High Court vide letter no. no. HC.VII/33/2018/7129-A dated 29.11.2019, the Governor of Assam is pleased to designate the Courts of 1st Additional District & Sessions Judges at Baksa and Nalbari as Special Courts under Section 28 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences (POCSO) Act, 2012.

Sd/- S.K. Sharma
L.R-cum-Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Judicial Department

No. JDJ.11016/75/2019-ESTT-JUDI-Judicial/10-B Dated Dispur, the 21th December, 2019

Copy to:-

- 1. .The Chief Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06.
- 2. The Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati for favour of information and necessary action.
- 3. The Registrar (Vigilance), Gauhati High Court, with reference to his letters no HC.VII-19/2018/6640/A dated 13.11.2019, and HC.VII/33/2018/7129-A dated 29.11.2019.
- 4. The Advocate General, Assam, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-01.
- 5. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam, Home & Political Department, Dispur.
- 6. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati.
- 7. The P.S to the Legal Adviser to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam for favour of information.
- 8. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam, Finance Department, Dispur for favour of information.
- 9. The District & Sessions Judges, Nalbari & Baksa, Mushalpur for favour of information.
- 10. The 1st Additional District & Sessions Judges, Nalbari and Baksa for favour of information and necessary action.
- 11. The Additional District & Sessions Judge, Hamren, West Karbi Anglong District for information and necessary action.
- 12. The Deputy Commissioners (All) for favour of information and necessary action.
- 13. The Publisher, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam for immediate publication of this notification.
- 14. Copy for uploading to Judicial Department's website.

By order etc.

Deputy L.R & Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department.